
成品大小：105*150mm   128g铜版纸

LUXURY MASSAGE SEAT

BRUKSANVISNING -  BRUKSANVISNING -  BRUGSANVISNING -

KÄYTTÖOHJE – USER MANUAL

LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONENE FØR BRUK. TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE FOR FREMTIDIG BRUK

LÄS ALLA INSTRUKTIONER FÖRE ANVÄNDNING. SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK 

LÆS HELE VEJLEDNINGEN FØR BRUG. OPBEVAR DENNE VEJLEDNING TIL FREMTIDIG BRUG 

LUE OHJEET ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ. SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET MYÖHEMPÄÄ TARVETTA VARTEN 

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
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FORSIKTIG

TA IKKE AV TREKKET FOR Å REDUSERE FAREN FOR ELEKTRISK STØT. DET ER 
INGEN DELER INNVENDIG SOM KAN REPARERES.

FOR Å REDUSERE FAREN FOR BRANN ELLER ELEKTRISK STØT, MÅ MAN IKKE 
UTSETTE DETTE PRODUKTET FOR REGN ELLER FUKTIGHET.

FARE

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER

Når man bruker massasjesete-topper, må man alltid følge grunnleggende 
forholdsregler, inkludert følgende:                                                                                                                         
Les alle instruksjoner før du bruker massasjesete-topper.

For å redusere faren for elektrisk støt:

For å redusere risikoen for forbrenninger, brann, elektrisk støt eller personskader.

Ta av skjerf, slips, halskjeder og smykker før du bruker produktet.
VIKTIG: Alle som er gravid, har pacemaker, diabetes, årebetennelse og/eller 
trombose, har økt risiko for å utvikle blodpropp, eller som har pinner/skruer/kun-
stige ledd eller andre medisinske enheter implantert i kroppen, bør kontakte lege 
før de massasjeenheter som er beregnet for hjemmebruk.
Det kan oppstå temperaturer som er så høye at det kan forårsake forbrenninger, 
uansett kontrollinnstilling.

Pilsymbol i en trekant skal varsle brukeren om at det forekommer 
uisolert “farlig spenning” i enhetens kapsling som kan være høy nok 
til at det utgjør en fare for elektrisk støt.

Utropstegn i en trekant skal varsle brukeren om at det følger 
viktige instruksjoner om drift og vedlikehold (service) med enheten.

KUN FOR BRUK AV VOKSNE

Må ikke brukes av barn eller funksjonshemmede eller på en sovende person eller 
på noen som er bevisstløs.
Sjekk huden som er i kontakt med det oppvarmede området på enheten hyppig 
for å redusere faren for blemmer.
Ikke ta av trekket.

•

•

•

NORSK

1.
2.
3.

Trekk alltid produktet ut av stikkontakten umiddelbart etter bruk og før rengjøring.
Bruk aldri nåler eller metallbaserte festegjenstander sammen med dette apparatet.
Oppbevares tørt – må ikke brukes i våte eller fuktige omgivelser.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

13.
14.

En massasjesete-topper må aldri etterlates uten tilsyn når det er koblet til 
strøm. Trekk det ut av stikkontakten når det ikke er i bruk og før du setter på 
eller tar av deler.
Tett oppfølging er nødvendig når et apparat brukes av eller nær barn eller 
funksjonshemmede.
Dette produktet skal bare brukes til tiltenkt bruk og som beskrevet i denne 
brukerveiledningen. Ikke bruk tilbehør som ikke er anbefalt av produsenten.
Bruk aldri dette produktet hvis det har skadet kabel eller plugg, hvis det ikke 
fungerer som det skal, hvis det har falt ned eller er skadet eller har falt i vann.
Hold kabelen unna varme flater.
Betjen aldri apparatet dersom luftåpningene er blokkert. Sørg for å holde 
luftåpningene fri for lo, hår og lignende.
Ikke mist eller før inn en gjenstand i noen åpninger.
Må ikke brukes utendørs.
Må ikke brukes på steder hvor det brukes aerosolspray eller hvor det gis 
oksygen.
For å koble fra, slå av strømmen og ta pluggen ut av stikkontakten.
Ikke stå på produktet. Må kun brukes når man sitter.
Barn eller personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller 
manglende erfaring og kunnskap må ikke bruke dette produktet, med mindre de 
er under oppsyn eller får instruksjoner om bruk av produktet av en person som 
er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.
Barn må rettledes for å sikre at de ikke leker med produktet.
Bruk oppvarmede flater med forsiktighet. De kan forårsake alvorlige forbren-
ninger. Må ikke brukes på følelsesløs hud eller ved dårlig blodsirkulasjon. Det kan 
medføre fare for barn eller bevegelseshemmede å bruke varmefunksjonen uten 
tilsyn.

ADVARSEL



BETJENING
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BRUK

1.
2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Plugg strømadapteren inn en stikkontakt og plugg DC-enden til pluggen på puten.
Trykk på av/på-knappen for å gå inn i standbymodus.
Varmeknapp
-Trykk for å slå varmefunksjonen for nakke og rygg på / av (standard).
-Indikatorlampen slås på / av.
Nakkemassasje
-Nakkemassasjeretning: Trykk på denne knappen for å slå på / skifte rotasjon-
sretning / slå av massasjen.
-Opp og Ned: Trykk og hold knappen for å bevege valsene oppover / nedover. 
Slipp knappen for å stoppe en aktuell posisjon. Indikatorlampen vil blinke hvis 
valsene allerede har nådd høyeste/laveste punkt.
Ryggmassasje
-Full rygg: Trykk på knappen for å slå full ryggsirkulasjonsmassasje på/av. 
Indikatorlampen slås på / av.
-Øvre del av ryggen og nedre del av ryggen: Trykk på knappen for å slå 
sirkulasjonsmassasje av øvre del av ryggen / nedre del av ryggen på eller av. 
Indikatorlampen slås på / av.
Målrettet massasje av ryggen
-Trykk på knappen for å slå denne funksjonen på / av. Trykk deretter og hold 
opp/ned-knappen inne (de respektive indikatorlampene blinker) for å bevege 
massasjevalsene. Slipp knappen for målrettet massasje av ryggen for å stoppe 
valsene på det aktuelle området. Indikatorlampene slås av.
Seteputevibrasjonsmassasje
-Trykk på knappen for å gå gjennom modusene lav (standard) / medium / høy / 
av. Indikatorlampen vil blinke sakte / blinke hurtig / lyse fast / slås av.
Automatisk av-tidsur:
Still produktet slik at det slås av etter 15 minutter. Når det er slått av, vil 
nakkemassasjevalsene stoppe på den aktuelle posisjonen. Ryggmassasjevalsene 
vil gå helt ned.

BETJENINGSKNAPPER

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

Varme
Av/På
Nakkemassasje-retning 
Nakkemassasje Opp 
Nakkemassasje Ned 
Full ryggmassasje 
Øvre del av ryggen
Nedre del av ryggen
Rygg målrettet massasje Opp 
Rygg målrettet massasje Ned 
Rygg målrettet massasje 
Setepute-vibrasjon



STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD

MASSASJEENHET
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•
•
•
•
•
•

Innovativ rygg tromming-massasje, 3 moduser og 3 intensiteter å velge mellom.
Dyp-knaing shiatsu-massasje for nakke og rygg.
Ryggmassasjenoder kan målrette bestemte områder som du ønsker.
Vibrasjonssete-massasje med 3 intensitetsnivåer.
Varmebehandling bidrar til å øke blodsirkulasjonen. 
Håndholdt fjernkontroll gjør at du kan tilpasse massasjen.

•
•

Tørk støv og smuss av massasjeapparatet med en tørr, myk klut etter bruk.
Hold massasjeapparatet rent og unna steder med høy fuktighet.

1.

2.
3.
4.

Plasser massasjesetet i en stødig stol. Du kan feste det til stolen med stropper. 
Plugg strømadapteren inn i strømkabelen.= Skyv til du hører et “klikk”.
Sett strømadapterpluggen inn i AC120 V 60 HZ stikkontakten.
Trykk på fjernkontrollen for å slå på enheten.
Trykk en gang til for å slå av enheten.

KLARGJØRING FØR BRUK SLÅ PÅ/AV

1.

2.
3.

4.
5.

Velg og kombiner massasjeprogrammene fra NAKKE, RYGG og SETE, avhengig av 
hva du ønsker.
De valgte massasjeprogrammene starter.
Under drift kan du justere valsebredden, nakkeposisjon, valsealternativer. 
Aktiver dynamisk klemming, varme osv., avhengig av massasjen som er valgt.
Når massasjen er utført, vil valsene gå tilbake til lagringsposisjon.
Trekk pluggen ut av stikkontakten når enheten ikke er i bruk.                         
Merk: Enheten slår seg av automatisk etter ca. 15 minutter.

MASSASJE OVER HELE KROPPEN

1.

2.
3.
4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.
11.

La aldri dette produktet være uten tilsyn, dette gjelder spesielt hvis det er barn 
til stede.
Dekk aldri til enheten når den er i bruk.
Ikke bruk produktet mer enn 20 minutter om gangen.
Langvarig bruk kan føre til overoppheting som reduserer levetiden til enheten. 
Hvis dette skjer, må du slutte å bruke enheten og la den kjøle seg ned før du 
bruker den igjen.
Bruk aldri denne enheten direkte på hovne/betente hudområder eller på 
områder med hudutslett. Må ikke brukes hvis man har uforklarlige ryggsmerter.
Dette er ikke noe profesjonelt hjelpemiddel, det er laget for å gi beroligende 
massasje til musklene. Må ikke brukes som erstatning for medisinsk behandling.
Ikke bruk produktet i sengen eller før du skal sove. Massasjen kan ha en 
stimulerende effekt og gjøre det vanskelig å sovne.
Alle som har fysiske plager som begrenser brukerens evne til å betjene 
kontrollene, må ikke bruke enheten.
Ekstrem varme eller kulde kan skade enheten.
Plasser enheten på et sikkert, kjølig og tørt sted når det ikke er i bruk.
Må ikke senkes i noen form for væske.

SIKKERHET

Innebygd vibrasjonsmotor

Knae massasjeball (rygg)

Shiatsu massasjeball (rygg)

3D massasjeball (nakke)



SVENSKA
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FÖRSIKTIGHET!

FÖR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FÖR ELSTÖTAR FÅR ÖVERDRAGET INTE TAS BORT. DET 
FINNS INGA INVÄNDIGA DELAR SOM ANVÄNDAREN SJÄLV KAN UTFÖRA 
UNDERHÅLL PÅ.

FÖR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FÖR BRAND ELLER ELSTÖTAR SKA DU INTE UTSÄTTA 
ENHETEN FÖR REGN ELLER FUKT.

FARA!

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

När du använder apparaten ska du följa alla grundläggande försiktighetsåtgärder, 
inklusive följande: Läsa alla instruktioner innan du använder massageapparaten.

För att minska risken för elstötar:

Symbolen med en blixt med ett pilhuvud i en triangel är avsedd att 
varna användaren om förekomst av oisolerad ”farlig spänning” i 
enhetens hölje, som kan vara tillräckligt stark för att utgöra en risk 
för elstötar.

Symbolen med ett utropstecken i en triangel är avsedd att göra 
användaren uppmärksam på viktiga drift- och underhållsinstruk-
tioner i dokumenten som medföljer enheten.

1.

2.
3.

Koppla alltid ur apparaten från eluttaget direkt efter slutförd användning och före 
rengöring.
Använd aldrig stift eller andra fästanordningar i metall med den här apparaten.
Ska hållas torr – får inte användas i blöta eller fuktiga förhållanden.
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Dette symbolet på produktet eller i brukerveiledningen betyr at det elektriske og 
elektroniske utstyret i henhold til EU-direktivet (WEEE) må kasseres separat fra 
annet husholdningsavfall, da det kan være skadelig for miljøet. EU-landene har 
avfallsinnsamlingssystemer. Kontakt din lokale forhandler eller myndighetene for 
mer informasjon.

Disse lydene skyldes den mekaniske strukturen 
og det er ingen funksjonsfeil.
Dette kan skje under normal drift.

•

•

Valsemekanismen kan stoppe når den utsettes 
for stor kraft.
Slipp kraften på valsene

•

•

Sjekk om strømmen er på.
Forsikre deg om at strømpluggen sitter skikkelig 
i stikkontakten.
Forsikre deg om at strømadapteren er koblet 
skikkelig til strømkabelen.
Sjekk  at spenningen i stikkontakten er 
tilstrekkelig.
Etter langvarig bruk kan det  hende at motorene 
må kjøle seg ned. Vent i 30 minutter og prøv på 
nytt.

•
•

•

•

•

kontaktinformasjon:
F&H Group A/S 
Gl. Skivevej 70 
DK-8800 Viborg
DANMARK

Modell nr.

Merkespenning

Merkeeffekt

Adapter

13400

12 V 

48 W

KASSERING AV ELEKTRISK OG ELEKTRONISK 
UTSTYR (WEEE) 

FEILSØKING

SPESIFIKASJONER

Valsene lager en friksjonslyd 
mot trekket på ryggen. 
Motorlyd under drift.                     
Lyd av luft.

Massasjeapparatet starter 
ikke.

Massasjevalsene stopper 
under massasjen.

Problem Mulig årsak/tiltak



ANVÄNDNINGSPROCEDUR

KNAPPAR

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

Värme
Ström
Riktning nackmassage 
Nackmassage upp 
Nackmassage ned 
Helryggsmassage 
Övre ryggparti
Nedre ryggparti
Punktmassage rygg up 
Punktmassage rygg ned 
Punktmassage rygg 
Vibration sittdyna
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Kontroller regelbundet huden som är i kontakt med det uppvärmda området på 
apparaten för att minska risken för brännskador.
Ta inte bort överdraget.

•

•

9

För att minska risken för brännskador, bränder, elstötar eller personskador:

Ta bort alla halsdukar, slipsar, halsband och smycken innan du använder 
massageapparaten.
VIKTIGT! Alla individer som kan vara gravida, har en pacemaker, lider av diabetes, 
flebit och/eller trombos, löper ökad risk för att drabbas av blodproppar 
eller som har spikar/skruvar/artificiella leder eller andra medintekniska enheter i 
kroppen bör rådfråga en läkare innan de använder en massageapparat som är 
avsedd för hemmabruk.
Temperaturer som är tillräckligt höga för att orsaka brännskador kan uppstå 
oavsett inställning.

FÅR ENDAST ANVÄNDAS AV VUXNA

Får inte användas på spädbarn eller rörelseförhindrade personer eller på 
personer som sover eller är medvetslösa.

•

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

7.
8.
9.

10.

11.
12.

13.
14.

Massagedynan får aldrig lämnas utan tillsyn när den är ansluten till strömmen. 
Koppla bort produkten från vägguttaget när den inte ska användas och innan du 
monterar/tar bort delar.
Det krävs alltid noggrann tillsyn när apparater används av eller i närheten av 
barn eller rörelsehindrade personer.
Apparaten får endast användas för avsett ändamål, i enlighet med denna 
bruksanvisning. Använd endast tillbehör som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
Använd aldrig apparaten om sladden eller kontakten är skadad, om den inte 
fungerar korrekt, om den har tappats eller skadats eller sänkts ned i vatten.
Håll sladden skyddad mot heta ytor.
Använd aldrig apparaten med luftöppningarna blockerade. Håll luftöppningarna 
fria från ludd, hår och liknande.
Tappa inte in eller för in föremål i öppningarna.
Får inte användas utomhus.
Använd inte produkten där det förekommer aerosolprodukter eller där man 
hanterar syrgas.
För att koppla bort apparaten slår du först av strömmen och drar sedan ut 
kontakten ur eluttaget.
Du får inte stå på apparaten. Får endast användas sittande.
Den här produkten är inte avsedd för användning av barn eller personer med 
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller brist på erfarenhet och 
kunskap, såvida de inte övervakas eller instrueras gällande användningen av 
produkten av en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet.
Barn ska övervakas för att säkerställa att du inte leker med produkten.
Var försiktig vid användning av uppvärmda ytor. Det kan orsaka allvarliga 
brännskador. Använd inte produkten på områden med känslig hud eller områden 
med dålig cirkulation. Det kan vara farligt för barn och rörelseförhindrade 
personer att använda värmefunktionen utan tillsyn.

VARNING!



MASSAGEENHET

•
•
•
•
•
•

Innovativ ryggmassage, tre lägen och tre intensitetsnivåer att välja bland.
Djupknådande shiatsu-massage för nacke och rygg.
Ryggmassagen kan riktas in på specifika områden om du vill.
Massage med vibrerande säte med tre intensitetsnivåer.
Värmebehandling ger bättre cirkulation. 
Anpassa massagen med hjälp av en handhållen fjärrkontroll.

3D-massagekula (nacke)

Knådande massagekula (rygg)

Shiatsu-massagekula (rygg)

Inbyggd vibrationsmotor
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ANVÄNDNING

1.

2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Anslut nätadapter till ett eluttag och anslut likströmsänden till dubbelfunktion-
suttaget på dynan.
Tryck på strömbrytaren för att aktivera standbyläget.
 Knapp för värme
- Tryck för att slå på/stänga av (standard) värmefunktionen för nacken och ryggen.
- Indikatorlampan tänds/släcks beroende på val.
Nackmassage
- Riktning för nackmassage Tryck på den här knappen för att slå på/byta 
rullningsriktning/stänga av massagen.
- Upp och ned. Håll knappen intryck för att flytta valsarna uppåt/nedåt. Släpp 
knappen för att stanna vid aktuell plats. Indikatorlampan blinkar om valsarna 
redan har nått det högsta/lägsta läget.
Ryggmassage.
- Helryggsmassage: Tryck på knappen för att slå på/stänga av cirkulerande 
helryggmassage. Indikatorlampan tänds/släcks beroende på val.
- Övre och nedre ryggparti: Tryck på knappen för att slå på/stänga av 
cirkulerande massage av övre/nedre ryggpartiet. Indikatorlampan tänds/släcks 
beroende på val.
Punktmassage för rygg
- Tryck på knappen för att slå på/stänga av den här funktionen. Håll sedan 
upp-/nedknappen intryckt (medan motsvarande indikatorlampa blinkar) för att 
flytta massagevalsarna. Släpp knappen för punktmassage för rygg för att stoppa 
valsarna vid valt område. Indikatorlamporna tänds/släcks beroende på val.
Vibrationsmassage sittdyna
- Tryck på knappen för att bläddra igenom lägena låg (standard)/medel-
hög/hög/av. Indikatorlampan blinkar långsamt/blinkar snabbt/förblir 
tänd/slocknar beroende på val
Automatisk avstängningstimer
Ställ in produkten på att stängas av efter 15 minuter. När produkten har stängts 
av stannar massagevalsarna i aktuellt läge. Valsarna för ryggmassage återgår till 
det nedersta läget.
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SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL
•

•

Torka bort damm och smuts från massageapparaten med en torr och mjuk trasa 
efter användning.
Håll massageapparaten ren och borta från platser med hög fuktighet.

1.

2.
3.
4.

Placera massagedynan på en stabil stol. Du kan sätta fast dynan i stolen med 
bandet om du vill. Anslut strömadaptern till strömsladden. Tryck tills ett klickljud hörs.
Sätt in nätadapterns kontakt i ett eluttag på 120 V växelström, 60 HZ.
Starta enheten via fjärrkontrollen.
Tryck igen för att stänga av enheten.

FÖRBEREDELSE FÖRE ANVÄNDNING

1.

2.
3.

4.
5.

Du kan välja och kombinera massageprogram mellan NECK, BACK och SEAT 
efter egna önskemål.
Det valda massageprogrammet startas.
Under användning kan du justera valsbredd, nackposition och valsalternativ. 
Aktivera dynamisk klämning, värme etc. beroende på vald massage.
När massagen är färdig återgår valsarna till förvaringspositionen.
Dra ut strömkontakten ur eluttagen när enheten inte används.                                          
Obs! Enheten stängs av automatiskt efter ca 15 minuter.

HELKROPPSMASSAGE

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.
11.

Lämna aldrig enheten utan tillsyn, i synnerhet om barn är i närheten.
Täck aldrig över enheten när den används.
Du får inte använda enheten i mer än 20 minuter i taget.
Längre användning kan leda till omfattande uppvärmning som förkortar 
enhetens livslängd. Om det inträffar ska du sluta använda enheten och låta den 
svalna innan du använder den igen.
Använd aldrig den här enheten direkt på svullna/inflammerade områden på 
huden eller områden med hudutslag. Får inte användas om man har ont i ryggen.
Detta är en ej professionell enhet utformad för att ge lindrande muskelmassage. 
Får inte användas som ersättning för läkarvård.
Får inte användas i sängen eller innan man går och lägger sig. Massagen kan ha 
en stimulerande effekt som kan störa insomnandet.
Personer som lider av fysiska åkommor som begränsar personens möjlighet att 
sköta reglagen får inte använda enheten.
Extrem värme eller kyla kan skada enheten.
Placera enheten på en säker, sval och torr plats när den inte används.
Sänk inte ned enheten i vätska.

SÄKERHET

13 14

Den här symbolen på produkten eller i instruktionerna innebär att den elektriska 
och elektroniska utrustningen enligt EU-direktivet (WEEE) måste kasseras separat 
från annat hushållsavfall eftersom den kan vara skadlig för miljön. Länderna i EU 
har återvinningssystem. Kontakta din lokala leverantör eller myndighet för mer 
information.

Dessa ljud beror på den mekaniska strukturen 
och är inget fel.
Detta kan ske under normal användning.

•

•

Valsmekanismen kan sluta fungera när den 
utsätts för belastning.
Undvik att belasta valsarna.

•

•

Se till att strömmen är påslagen.
Se till att strömkontakten är ordentligt ansluten 
till eluttaget.
Se till att strömadaptern är ordentligt ansluten 
till strömsladden.
Kontroller att eluttaget har rätt spänning.
Efter länge användning kan motorerna behöva 
svalna för att inte gå sönder. Vänta i 30 minuter 
och försök sedan igen.

•
•

•

•
•

kontaktinformation:
F&H Group A/S 
Gl. Skivevej 70 
DK-8800 Viborg
DANMARK

Modellnummer

Nominell spänning

Nominell effekt

Adapter

13400

12 V 

48 W

KASSERING AV ELEKTRISK OCH ELEKTRONISK 
UTRUSTNING (WEEE-DIREKTIVET) 

FELSÖKNING

SPECIFIKATIONER

Skrapande ljud från när 
valsarna dras mot överdraget. 
Motorljud under användning. 
Ljud från luft.

Massageapparaten startar 
inte.

Massagevalsarna stannar 
under massagen.

Problem Möjlig orsak/åtgärd



DANSK
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FORSIGTIG

FOR AT SÆNKE RISIKOEN FOR ELEKTRISK STØD MÅ BETRÆKKET IKKE FJERNES. 
DER ER INGEN DELE INDENI, DER KAN REPARERES.

FOR AT NEDSÆTTE RISIKOEN FOR BRAND ELLER ELEKTRISK STØD MÅ ENHEDEN 
IKKE UDSÆTTES FOR REGN ELLER FUGT.

FARE

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Ved brug af massagesædet bør alle anvisninger og grundlæggende forholdsregler 
altid følges, herunder de følgende:                                                                                                                           
Læs alle instruktioner, inden du bruger massagesædet.

For at nedsætte risikoen for elektrisk stød:

For at nedsætte risikoen for forbrændinger, brand eller elektrisk stød eller personskade:

Fjern alle tørklæder, slips, halskæder og smykker inden brug af denne massag-
eanordning.
VIGTIGT: Personer, der er gravide, har en pacemaker, lider af diabetes, årebetæn-
delse og/eller trombose har øget risiko for at udvikle blodpropper, 
eller som har stifter, skruer, kunstige led eller andet medicinsk udstyr implanteret i 
kroppen, skal kontakte lægen inden brug af en massageanordning til hjemmebrug.
Der kan opstå temperaturer, der er tilstrækkeligt høje til at forårsage forbrænding-
er, på trods af styreindstillingen.

Lynsymbolet med pilespids i en ligesidet trekant er beregnet til at 
advare brugeren om tilstedeværelsen af uisoleret "farlig spænding" 
i enheden, som kan være tilstrækkelig stor nok til at udgøre en 
risiko for elektrisk stød.

Udråbstegnet i en ligesidet trekant er beregnet til at advare 
brugeren om tilstedeværelsen af en vigtig betjenings- og 
vedligeholdelsesanvisning (service) i det indeholdte skriftlige 
materiale.

MÅ KUN BRUGES AF VOKSNE

Må ikke anvendes på et spædbarn eller en invalid eller en sovende eller bevidstløs 
person.
Tjek hyppigt hudområdet, som er i kontakt med anordningen, for at nedsætte 
risikoen for brandvabler.
Fjern ikke betrækket.

•

•

•

1.
2.
3.

Tag altid anordningen ud af stikkontakten omgående efter brug eller før rengøring
Brug aldrig stifter eller andre metalfikseringsenheder med denne anordning.
Skal holdes tør – brug ikke sædet i våde eller fugtige omgivelser.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

13.
14.

Massagesædet bør altid være under opsyn, når stikket er sat i. Tag stikket ud af 
stikkontakten, når det ikke er i brug og inden montering eller afmontering af 
dele.
Nøje opsyn er nødvendigt, når apparatet bruges af børn eller handikappede 
personer.
Brug kun denne anordning i henhold til dens tilsigtede brug, som beskrevet i 
denne brugsanvisning. Brug ikke tilbehør, der ikke er anbefalet af producenten.
Brug aldrig denne anordning, hvis den har en beskadiget ledning eller stik, hvis den 
ikke fungerer korrekt, hvis den er blevet tabt eller beskadiget eller faldet ned i vand.
Hold ledningen på afstand af varme overflader.
Brug aldrig anordningen, hvis ventilationshullerne er blokeret. Hold luftåbnin-
gerne fri for fnuller, hår og lignende.
Tab eller isæt aldrig genstande i produktets åbninger.
Må ikke bruges udendørs.
Må ikke bruges, hvor der anvendes aerosolprodukter, eller hvor der styres ilt.
For at slukke skal du slukke for strømmen og fjerne stikket fra stikkontakten.
Stå ikke på anordningen Må kun bruges, når du sidder på det.
Denne anordning er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt af børn eller personer med 
nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale færdigheder eller manglende erfaring 
og viden, med mindre de er under opsyn eller har fået en grundig instruktion i 
brugen af produktet af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed.
Børn skal være under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med produktet.
Vær forsigtig med brugen af varme overflader. De kan forårsage svære 
forbrændinger. Må ikke bruges på upåvirkelige hudområder, eller hvor der er 
dårlig blodcirkulation. Børn eller handicappedes brug af varme uden opsyn kan 
være farligt.

ADVARSEL



BETJENING SÅDAN BRUGES PUDEN

1.

2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Sæt jævnstrømsadapteren i en strømforsyning, og tilslut vekselstrømsstikket til 
dobbeltstikket i puden.
Tryk på tænd-/slukknappen for at aktivere standby.
Varmeknap
-Tryk for at tænde/slukke (standard) varmefunktionen til nakke og ryg.
-Lysdioden tænder og slukker følgeligt.
Nakkemassage
-Retning for nakkemassage: Tryk på denne knap for at tænde/skifte 
rulleretning/slukke massagefunktionen.
-Op og ned: Tryk og hold knappen nede for at rykke rullerne opad/nedad. Slip 
knappen for at stoppe på det ønskede sted. Lysdioden blinker, hvis rullerne 
allerede har nået deres højeste/laveste punkt.
Rygmassage
-Hele ryggen: Tryk på knappen for at tænde/slukke cirkulær massage på hele 
ryggen. 
-Lysdioden tænder og slukker følgeligt.
-Øverste og nederste del af ryggen: Tryk på knappen for at tænde/slukke 
cirkulær massage på øverste/nederste del af ryggen. 
-Lysdioden tænder og slukker følgeligt.
Punktmassage på ryg
-Tryk på knappen for at tænde/slukke denne funktion. Tryk og hold derefter 
op/ned-knappen nede (med de tilsvarende blinkende lysdioder) for at rykke 
massagerullerne. Slip knappen for punktmassage på ryg for at stoppe rullerne 
på det ønskede sted. Lysdioderne tænder og slukker følgeligt.
Vibrationsmassage i sædepude
-Tryk på knappen for at skifte mellem modiene lav (standard)/middel/høj. 
Lysdioderne blinker langsomt/blinker hurtigt/forbliver tændt/slukker følgeligt
Automatisk timer for sluk
Indstil produktet til at slukke efter 15 minutter. Når anordningen er slukket, 
stopper massagerullerne i deres aktuelle position. Rygmassagerullerne 
returnerer til bunden.

KONTROLKNAPPER

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

Varme
Tænd
Retning for nakkemassage 
Nakkemassage op 
Nakkemassage ned 
Rygmassage hele ryggen 
Ryg øverst
Ryg nederst
Punktmassage ryg op 
Punkmassage ryg ned 
Punktmassage ryg 
Vibration i sædepude
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PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

MASSAGEENHED

•
•
•
•
•
•

Innovativ trykmassage til ryg, 3 modi og 3 styrker efter eget valg.
Dybdeæltende shiatsumassage til nakke og ryg.
Rygmassagepunkter kan målrettes specifikke områder efter eget valg.
Sædevibrationsmassage med 3 styrkeniveauer.
Varmebehandling hjælper til med at forbedre cirkulationen. 
Håndholdt fjernbetjening giver dig mulighed for at tilpasse din massage.

•
•

Tør støv og snavs af massageapparatet med en tør, blød klud efter brug.
Hold massageapparatet rent og på afstand af steder med høj luftfugtighed.

1.

2.
3.
4.

Anbring massagesædet i en solid stol. Du kan eventuelt fastgøre sædet til stolen 
med en strop. Indsæt strømadapteren i el-ledningen. Tryk, til du hører en "klik"-lyd.
Indsæt strømadapteren i en elektrisk AC120V 60HZ stikkontakt.
Tryk på fjernbetjeningen for at tænde for enheden.
Tryk igen for at slukke for enheden.

KLARGØRING INDEN BRUG AF TÆND/SLUK-KNAPPEN

1.

2.
3.

4.
5.

Vælg og kombiner massageprogrammer fra NAKKE, RYG OG SÆDE i henhold til 
dine præferencer.
De valgte massageprogrammer starter.
Undervejs kan du justere rullebredden, nakkepositionen, rullemulighederne. 
Aktiver dynamisk tryk, varme osv. afhængigt af den valgte massage.
Når massagen er færdig, vender rullerne tilbage til opbevaringspositionen.
Træk strømstikket ud af stikkontakten, når enheden ikke er i brug.                         
Bemærk: Enheden slukker automatisk efter ca. 15 minutter.

HELMASSAGE

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.
11.

Enheden skal altid være under opsyn, særligt hvis der er børn i nærheden.
Dæk aldrig enheden til, når den er tændt.
Hold ikke dette produkt tændt i mere end 20 minutter ad gangen.
Overdreven brug på et hvilket som helst tidspunkt kan medføre overophedning, 
som forkorter enhedens levetid. Skulle dette ske, skal du afbryde massagen og 
lade enheden køle af, inden den starter igen.
Brug aldrig enheden direkte på hævede/irriterede hudområder eller på områder 
med hududslæt. Må ikke bruges ved uforklarlige rygsmerter.
Enheden er ikke til professionel brug. Det er fremstillet til at give lindrende 
massage af muskler. Brug ikke dette produkt som erstatning for lægehjælp.
Brug ikke anordningen i sengen, eller inden du falder i søvn. Massagen kan have 
en stimulerende virkning og forsinke søvnen.
Personer med fysiske lidelser, der begrænser deres evne til at betjene 
knapperne, bør aldrig bruge denne enhed.
Ekstrem varme eller kulde kan beskadige enheden.
Anbring enheden sikkert, køligt og tørt, når den ikke er i brug.
Undlad at nedsænke enheden i væske.

SIKKERHED

3D massagekugle 

Æltende massagekugle (ryg)

Shiatsu-massagekugle (ryg)

Indbygget vibrationsmotor
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SUOMI

22

HUOMIO

ÄLÄ IRROTA SUOJUSTA SÄHKÖISKUN VAARAN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI. SISÄLLÄ EI 
OLE HUOLLETTAVIA OSIA.

TULIPALON TAI SÄHKÖISKUN VAARAN VÄHENTÄMISEKSI ÄLÄ ALTISTA LAITETTA 
SATEELLE TAI KOSTEUDELLE.

VAARA

TÄRKEÄT TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Laitetta käytettäessä on aina noudatettava perusvarotoimia, mm. seuraavia:                                                                                                                           
Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen hierovan istuimen käyttöä.

Vähennä sähköiskun vaaraa:

Tasasivuisessa kolmiossa olevan nuolenpään symbolilla varustetun 
salaman on tarkoitus varoittaa käyttäjää eristämättömästä 
”vaarallisesta jännitteestä” laitteen kotelossa, joka voi olla riittävän 
suuri sähköiskun vaaran muodostamiseksi.

Tasasivuisen kolmion sisällä oleva huutomerkki on tarkoitettu 
varoittamaan käyttäjää tärkeästä käyttö- ja huolto- (huolto-) 
ohjeesta laitteen mukana olevassa ohjeessa.

1.
2.
3.

Irrota laite aina pistorasiasta käytön jälkeen ja ennen puhdistusta.
Älä koskaan käytä neuloja tai muita metallikiinnikkeitä tämän laitteen kanssa.
Pidä kuivana - Älä käytä märissä tai kosteissa olosuhteissa.

21

Dette symbol på produktet eller i vejledningen betyder, at elektrisk og elektronisk 
udstyr iht. det europæiske direktiv (WEEE) skal bortskaffes adskilt fra andet 
husholdningsaffald, da det kan forurene miljøet. Landene i EU har systemer til 
affaldsindsamling. Kontakt din lokale forhandler eller myndighed for yderligere 
oplysninger.

Disse lyde er forårsaget af den mekaniske 
konstruktion og er ikke en defekt.
De kan opstå ved normal brug.

•

•

Rullemekanismen kan sætte ud, når den 
udsættes for overdreven trykstyrke.
Løsn styrken på rullerne.

•

•

Sørg for, at det er tændt.
Sørg for, at strømstikket er korrekt tilsluttet til 
stikkontakten.
Sørg for, at strømadapteren er korrekt tilsluttet 
til el-ledningen.
Kontrollér, at spændingen i stikkontakten er 
tilstrækkelig.
Efter længere tids brug kan motorerne have 
behov for at køle af for at beskytte dem. Vent i 
30 minutter, og prøv igen.

•
•

•

•

•

kontaktoplysninger:
F&H Group A/S 
Gl. Skivevej 70 
DK-8800 Viborg
DANMARK

Modelnr.

Fastsat spænding

Fastsat strømforbrug

Adapter

13400

12 V 

48 W

BORTSKAFFELSE AF ELEKTRISK OG ELEKTRONISK 
UDSTYR (WEEE)

FEJLFINDING

SPECIFIKATIONER

Friktionslyd af ruller mod 
ryglænet.                                                 
Motorlyd ved brug.                        
Lyden af luft.

Massageapparatet starter 
ikke.

Massagerullerne stopper 
under massagesessionen.

Problem Mulig årsag/handling



KÄYTTÖ

Hallintapainikkeet 

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

Lämmitys
Virtapainike
Niskahieronnan suunta 
Niskahieronta ylös 
Niskahieronta alas 
Koko selän hieronta 
Yläselkä
Alaselkä
Selän kohdehieronta ylös 
Selän kohdehieronta alas 
Selän kohdehieronta 
Istuintyynyn värinä
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Laitetta käytettäessä on aina noudatettava perusvarotoimia, mm. seuraavia:                                                                                                                           
Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen hierovan istuimen käyttöä.

Vältä sähköiskun, palovammojen tai vammojen aiheutumista:

Poista kaikki huivit, solmiot, kaulakorut ja korut, ennen kuin käytät tätä hieronta-
laitetta.
TÄRKEÄÄ: Henkilön, joka voi olla raskaana, hänellä on sydämentahdistin, kärsii 
diabeteksesta, suonikohjuista ja/tai veritulpasta, on kohonnut veritulpan 
muodostumisen riski, tai jolla on kehossaan implantoituja nastoja/ ruuveja / 
keinoniveliä tai muita lääkinnällisiä laitteita, on neuvoteltava lääkärin kanssa ennen 
kotikäyttöön tarkoitetun hierontalaitteen käyttöä.
Lämpöon riittävän korkea aiheuttamaan palovammoja säätöasetuksesta riippumatta.

VAIN AIKUISTEN KÄYTTÖÖN

Älä käytä lapsella, liikuntarajoitteisilla, nukkuvalla tai tajuttomalla henkilöllä.
Tarkasta usein laitteen lämmitetyn alueen kanssa kosketuksissa oleva iho 
rakkuloiden välttämiseksi.
Älä poista kantta.

•
•

•

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

13.
14.

Hierontaistuinta saa koskaan jättää vartioimatta, kun se on kytketty pistora-
siaan. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta, kun laitetta ei käytetä sekä ennen osien 
asettamista tai irrottamista.
Laitteen käyttöä on valvottava huolellisesti, jos lähettyvillä on lapsia tai 
vammaisia henkilöitä, tai he käyttävät laitetta.
Käytä tätä laitetta vain tässä ohjeessa kuvattuun käyttötarkoitukseen. Älä käytä 
lisälaitteita, jotka eivät ole valmistajan suosittelemia.
Älä koskaan käytä tätä laitetta, jos sen johto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, se ei 
toimi kunnolla, jos se on pudonnut tai vaurioitunut tai pudonnut veteen.
Pidä johto pois kuumilta pinnoilta.
Älä käytä laitetta sen ilma-aukot tukittuina. Pidä ilma-aukot puhtaina nukasta, 
hiuksista jne.
Älä koskaan pudota tai laita esineitä laitteen aukkoihin.
Älä käytä ulkotiloissa.
Älä käytä samassa tilassa, jossa käytetään aerosoleja tai happea.
Sammuta virta ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta, kun irrotat laitteen.
Älä seiso laitteen päällä. Käytä vain silloin, kun istut paikoillasi.
Lapset tai henkilöt, joilla on heikentyneet fyysiset, aistilliset tai henkiset kyvyt tai 
joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietoja laitteen käytöstä, eivät saa käyttää laitetta, 
elleivät he ole heidän turvallisuudestaan vastuussa olevan henkilön valvonnassa 
tai saaneet ohjeita laitteen käytöstä.
Lapsia tulee valvoa, jotta voidaan varmistaa, etteivät he leiki laitteella.
Käytä kuumia pintoja varoen. Voi aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja. Älä käytä 
herkille ihoalueille tai jos verenkierto on heikentynyt. Voi olla vaarallista, jos 
lapset tai toimintakyvyiltään heikentyneet henkilöt käyttävät laitetta valvomatta.

VAROITUS



HIERONTAYKSIKKÖ

•
•
•
•
•
•

Innovatiivinen taputteluhieronta, 3 tilaa ja 3 voimakkuutta valintasi mukaan.
Syvältä pusertava shiatsu-hieronta niskalle ja selälle.
Selkähierontapallot kohdistetaan haluamillesi alueille.
Tärisevä istuimen hieronta 3 voimakkuustasolla.
Lämpökäsittely parantaa verenkiertoa. 
Kaukosäädin hieronnan räätälöimiseksi.

3D-hierontapallo (niska)

Pusertava hierontapallo (selkä)

Shiatsu-hierontapallo (selkä)

Sisäänrakennettu tärinämoottori
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KÄYTTÖ

1.
2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Liitä AC-sovitin virtalähteeseen, ja liitä DC-pää tyynyn kaksoiskäyttöliitäntään.
Siirry valmiustilaan painamalla virtapainiketta.
Lämmityspainike
-Paina kytkeäksesi niskan ja selän lämmitystoiminnon päälle/pois (oletus).
- Merkkivalot menevät päälle/sammuvat painallusten mukaan.
Niskan hieronta
-Niskahieronnan suunta: Paina tätä painiketta kytkeäksesi päälle / kääntääksesi 
pyörintäsuunnan / sammuttaaksesi hieronnan.
-Ylös ja alas: Paina ja pidä painiketta painettuna siirtääksesi rullia ylös/alas. 
Vapauta painike pysäyttääksesi nykyiseen kohtaan. Merkkivalo välkkyy, jos rullat 
ovat jo saavuttaneet ylimmän/alimman kohtansa.
Selän hieronta
-Koko selkä: Paina painiketta kytkeäksesi päälle/pois selän pyöriväliikkeisen 
hieronnan. Merkkivalot sammuvat painikkeen painallusten mukaan.
-Ylä- ja alaselkä: Paina painiketta kytkeäksesi päälle/pois yläselän/alaselän 
pyöriväliikkeisen hieronnan. Merkkivalot menevät päälle/sammuvat painallusten 
mukaan.
Selän kohdehieronta
-Paina painiketta kytkeäksesi tämän ominaisuuden päälle/pois. Pidä sitten 
painettuna ylös/alas-painiketta (ja vastaavat merkkivalot vilkkuvat) siirtääksesi 
hierontarullia. Vapauta selän kohdehierontapainike, haluat pysäyttää rullat 
tietyllä alueella. Merkkivalot sammuvat painallusten mukaan.
Istuimen tyynyt Värisevä hieronta
-Paina painiketta selataksesi läpi matalan (oletus)/keskitason/korkean/pois -tilat. 
Merkkivalo välkkyy hitaasti/nopeasti/palaa kiinteänä/sammuu painallusten 
mukaan.
Automaattinen ajastettu sammutus
Aseta laite sammumaan 15 minuutin jälkeen. Kun se on sammutettu, niskahi-
erontarullat pysähtyvät nykyiseen asentoonsa. Selkähierontarullat palaavat alas.
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HOITO JA KUNNOSSAPITO
•
•

Pyyhi pöly ja lika hierontalaitteesta käytön jälkeen kuivalla, pehmeällä liinalla.
Pidä hierontalaite puhtaana ja poissa kosteista paikoista.

1.

2.
3.
4.

Aseta hierova istuin tukevaan tuoliin. Voit kiinnittää istuimen myös hihnoilla. Liitä 
virtasovitin virtajohtoon. Työnnä, kunnes kuulet napsahduksen.
Liitä virtasovittimen pistoke AC120V 60HZ -pistorasiaan.
Paina kaukosäädintä kytkeäksesi laitteen päälle.
Paina uudelleen kytkeäksesi laitteen pois.

VALMISTELU ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ VIRRAN KYTKEMINEN 
PÄÄLLE/POIS

1.

2.
3.

4.
5.

Valitse ja yhdistä hierontaohjelmat kohdista NECK, BACK ja SEAT haluamallasi 
tavalla.
Valittu hierontaohjelma alkaa.
Käytön aikana voit säätää rullan leveyttä, niskan kohtaa, rullan vaihtoehtoja. 
Aktivoi dynaaminen puristaminen, lämmitys jne. valitusta hieronnasta riippuen.
Kun hieronta on valmis, rullat palaavat säilytysasentoon.
Irrota sen pistoke pistorasiasta, kun laitetta ei käytetä.                                     
Huomaa: Laite sammuu automaattisesti n. 15 minuutin jälkeen.

KOKO HIERONTA

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.
11.

Älä koskaan jätä laitetta vartioimatta, varsinkin jos samassa tilassa on lapsia.
Älä koskaan peitä laitetta käytön aikana.
Älä käytä tätä laitetta 20 minuuttia pidempään kerralla.
Laaja käyttö milloin tahansa voi johtaa liialliseen lämmitykseen, joka lyhentää 
laitteen käyttöikää. Jos näin tapahtuu, lopeta käyttö ja anna laitteen jäähtyä 
ennen käyttöä.
Älä koskaan käytä laitetta suoraan turvonneilla/tulehtuneilla ihoalueilla tai 
tulehtuneilla ihoalueilla. Älä käytä, jos sinulla on selvittämätöntä selkäkipua.
Tämä on ei ammattikäyttöön suunniteltu laite, joka  tarjoaa rauhoittavaa 
hierontaa lihaksille. Älä käytä tätä laitetta korvaamaan lääketieteellistä hoitoa.
Älä käytä sängyssä tai ennen nukkumaanmenoa. Hieronta voi stimuloida ja 
viivästyttää nukahtamista.
Henkilöiden, jotka kärsivät fyysisistä vaivoista, jotka rajoittavat käyttäjän kykyä 
käyttää hallintalaitteita, ei tulisi koskaan käyttää tätä laitetta.
Kuumuus tai pakkanen voivat vaurioittaa laitetta
Aseta laite turvalliseen, viileään ja kuivaan paikkaan, kun sitä ei käytetä.
Älä upota laitetta nesteeseen.

TURVALLISUUS
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Tämä symboli tuotteessa tai ohjeissa tarkoittaa, että Euroopan unionin direktiivin 
(WEEE) mukainen sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaite pitää hävittää erillään muusta 
kotitalousjätteestä, koska laitteet voivat olla haitallisia ympäristölle. EU-maissa on 
omat jätteenkierrätysjärjestelmänsä. Ota yhteyttä oman alueesi jätehuollon 
viranomaiseen saadaksesi lisätietoja.

Nämä äänet ovat seurausta mekaanisesta 
rakenteesta eivätkä toimintahäiriöistä.
Ilmenee normaalin käytön aikana.

•

•

Rullamekanismi voi pysähtyä, kun siihen 
kohdistetaan liiallista voimaa.
Vapauta rulliin kohdistuva liika voima.

•

•

Varmista, että virta on päällä.
Varmista, että pistoke on kytketty kunnolla 
pistorasiaan.
Varmista, että virtasovitin on kunnolla kiinni 
virtajohdossa.
Tarkasta, että jännite on oikea.
Pitkäaikaisen käytön jälkeen moottorit saattavat 
tarvita jäähdytystä niiden suojaamiseksi. Odota 
30 minuuttia ja yritä uudelleen.

•
•

•

•
•

yhteystiedot:
F&H Group A/S 
Gl. Skivevej 70 
DK-8800 Viborg
DENMARK

Mallinumero

Nimellisjännite

Nimellisteho

Sovitin

13400

12V 

48W

SÄHKÖ-JA ELEKTRONIIKKALAITTEIDEN 
HÄVITTÄMINEN (WEEE-DIREKTIIVI) 

VIANETSINTÄ

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Rullien kitkaääni selkänojako-
teloa vasten.                      
Moottorin ääni käytön aikana 
Ilman ääni.

Hierontalaite ei käynnisty.

Hierontarullat pysähtyvät 
hieronnan aikana.

Ongelma Mahdollinen syy/toiminto



ENGLISH
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CAUTION

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER. THERE 
ARE NO SERVICEABLE PART INSIDE.

TO REUDCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOS THIS UNIT 
TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

DANGER

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using the massage seat topper, basic precautions should always be followed, 
including the following:                                                                                                                           
Read all instructions before using this massage seat topper.

To reduce the risk of electric shock:

To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock or injury to persons:

Remove all scarves, neckties, necklaces, and jewellery before using this massager.
IMPORTANT: Any individual who may be pregnant, has a pacemaker, suffers from 
diabetes, phlebitis and/or thrombosis, is at an increased risk of developing blood 
clots, or who has pins/screws/artificial joints or other medical devices implanted 
in his/her body should consult with a physician before using a massaging device 
designed for home use.
Temperatures sufficiently high to cause burns may occur regardless of the control 
setting.

The lightning flash with arrow-head symbol within an equilateral 
triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated 
“dangerous voltage” within the unit’s enclosure that may be of 
sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to 
alert the user to the presence of important operating and 
maintenance (service) instruction in the literature accompanying 
the unit.

FOR ADULT USE ONLY

Do not use an infant or invalid or on a sleeping or unconscious person.
Check the skin in contact with the heated area of the appliance frequently to 
reduce the risk of blistering.
Do no remove the cover.

•
•

•

1.

2.
3.

Always unplug the appliance from the electrical outlet immediately after use and 
before cleaning.
Never use pins or other metallic fasteners with this appliance.
Keep dry – Do not operate in a water or moist condition.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

13.
14.

A massage seat topper should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug 
from the outlet when it is not in use and before putting on or taking off parts.
Close supervision is necessary when this appliance are used by or near children 
or disabled persons.
Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not 
use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working 
properly, if it have been dropped or damaged, or dropped into water.
Keep the cord away from the heated surfaces.
Never operate the appliance with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings 
free of lint, hair and the like.
Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
Do not use outdoors.
Do not operate where aerosol spray products be used or where oxygen is being 
administered.
To disconnect, turn the power off, when remove the plug from the outlet.
Do not stand on the appliance. Use only while seated.
Children or person with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack 
of experience and knowledge does not intend the product for use, unless they 
have given supervision or instruction concerning use of the product by a person 
responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.
Use heated surfaces carefully. May cause serious burns. Do not use over 
intensive skin areas or in the presence of poor circulation. The unattended use 
of heat by children or disabled person may be dangerous.

WARNING



HOW TO USE

1.

2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Plug the AC adapter into a power supply and connect the DC end to the 
dual-use plug of the cushion.
Press the power button to enter standby mode.
Heat Button
-Press to turn on / off (default) the heating function for the neck and the back.
-The indicator light will turn on / off accordingly.
Neck Massage
-Neck Massage Direction: Press this button to turn on / reverse rolling direction 
/ turn off the massage.
-Up & Down: Press and hold the button to move the rollers upward / downward. 
Release the button to stop at current position. The indicator light will flash if the 
rollers have already reached the highest /lowest point.
Back Massage
-Full Back: Press the button to turn on/ off full back circulation massage. The 
indicator light will turn on / off accordingly.
-Upper Back & Lower Back: Press the button to turn on / off the upper back/ 
lower back circulation massage. The indicator light will turn on / off accordingly.
Back Target Massage
-Press the button to turn on / off this feature. Then press and hold the up / 
down button (with the corresponding indicator lights flashing) to move the 
massage rollers. Release the Back Target Massage button to stop the rollers at 
the targeted area. The indicator lights will turn off accordingly.
Seat cushion Vibration Massage
-Press the button to cycle through low (default) / medium / high / off modes. 
The indicator light will flash slowly /flash quickly / stay on / turn off accordingly
Auto Off Timer
Set the product to turn off after 15 minutes. Once turned off, neck massage 
rollers will stop at its current position. Back massage rollers will return to the 
bottom.
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OPERATING PROCEDURE

Control Buttons

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

Heat
Power
Neck Massage Direction 
Neck Massage Up
Neck Massage Down 
Full Back Massage 
Upper Back
Lower Back 
Back Target Massage Up 
Back Target Massage Down 
Back Target Massage 
Seat Cushion Vibration



CARE AND MAINTENANCE

MASSAGE UNIT

•
•
•
•
•
•

Innovative back tapping massage, 3 modes and 3 intensities for your choice.
Deep-kneading shiatsu massage for your neck & back.
Back massage nodes can target specific areas you like .
Vibration seat massage with 3 levels of intensity.
Heating treatment helps to improve circulation. 
Handheld remote let you customize your massage.

•
•

Wipe dust and dirt off the massager with a dry, soft cloth after use.
Keep the massager clean and away from places of high humidity.

1.

2.
3.
4.

Place massage seat into a sturdy chair. You may optionally secure item to your chair 
with strap. Insert power adapter into power cord. Push until “click” sound is heard.
Insert power adapter plug into AC120V 60HZ electric outlet.
Press on the remote to turn the unit on.
Press again to turn the unit off.

PREPARATION BEFORE USE POWER ON/OFF

1.

2.
3.

4.
5.

Select and combine massage programs from NECK, BACK and SEAT according 
to your preference.
The selected massage programs begin.
During operation, you can adjust the roller width, neck position, roller options. 
Activate dynamic squeeze, heat etc. depending on the selected massage.
After the massage is completed, the rollers will return to the storage position.
Unplug its power plug form the electrical outlet when unit is not in use.                         
Note: The unit shuts off automatically after approx. 15 minutes.

OVERALL MASSAGE

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.
11.

Never leave the unit unattended, especially if children are present.
Never cover the unit when it is in operation.
Do not use this unit for more than 20 minutes at a time.
Extensive use at any time could lead to excessive heating that shortens the life 
of this unit. Should this occur, discontinue use and allow the unit to cool before 
operating.
Never use this unit directly on swollen/inflamed areas of the skin or on areas of 
skin eruptions. Do not use in the presence of unexplained back pain.
This is a non-professional unit designed to provide soothing massage to 
muscles. Do not use as a substitute for medical attention.
Do not use while in bed or before going to sleep. The massage can create a 
stimulation effect and delay sleep.
Any individual suffering from any physical ailment that would limit the user’s 
capacity to operate the controls should never use this unit.
Extreme heat or cold may damage the unit.
Place the unit in a safe, cool, dry place when not in use.
Do not submerge the unit in liquid.

SAFETY

3D massage ball (neck)

Kneading massage ball (back)

Shiatsu massage ball (back)

Built-in vibration motor
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This symbol on the product or in the instructions means that the electrical and 
electronic equipment according to the European directive (WEEE) must be 
disposed of separately from other household waste, as they can be harmful to the 
environment. The countries in the EU have waste collection systems. Contact your 
local dealer of authority for more information.

These sound are the result of mechanical 
structure and not malfunction.
This may occur during normal operation.

•

•

The roller mechanism may be stalled when 
subjected to excessive force.
Release excessive force on the rollers.

•

•

Ensure that the Power is on.
Ensure that the power plug is firmly connected 
to the electrical outlet.
Ensure that power adapter is firmly connected 
to power cord.
Check that the voltage at the electrical outlet is 
adequate.
After prolonged use, motors may need to cool 
down to protect them. Please wait 30 minutes 
and try again.

•
•

•

•

•

contact information:
F&H Group A/S 
Gl. Skivevej 70 
DK-8800 Viborg
DENMARK

Model no

Rated voltage

Rated power

Adapter

13400

12 V 

48 W

DISPOSAL OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC 
EQUIPMENT (WEEE)

TROUBLESHOOTING

SPECIFICATIONS

Frictional sound of rollers 
against backrest cover.          
Motor sound during operation.  
Sound of air.

The massager does not start 
operation.

The massage rollers stop 
during the massage session.

Problem Possible Cause/Action


